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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No. 161 of 2001

" Date of decision : This the 10th day of January, 2002

Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N.Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman.
Hon'ble Mr. K.K.Sharma, Member (A).

Shri Premanghu Khatua,

Son of Sri S.S.Khatua,

At present working as Junior Accounts Oficer,

In the office of the Telecom District Manager,

Bongaigaon. _ ....Applicant

By Advocate Mr. S.Sarma.

-versus-

1. Union of India,
Represented by the secretary to the
Government of India,
Ministry of Communication,
Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. The Chief General Manager,
Assam Telecom Circle,
Ulubari Guwahati Assam.

. 3. The Telecom District Manager,
Bongaigaon. o '

. +..-Respondents

By Advocate Mr. B.C. Pathak, Addl. C.G.S.C.

ORDER (ORAL)

CHOWDHURY J. (V.C.)

The applicant alongwith 38 others" who were

appointed as Junior Accounts Officer in the Department of

Telecom on deputation basis in the pay scale of Rs.1640-60-

2600-EB-75-2900 and the applicant was accordingly posted at

Assam Telecom Circle on the strength of the order dated
19.9.1995. The applicant ‘was thereafter transferred and

posted as Junior . Accounts Officer' (Cash), Nagaon. The

applicant was subsequently’ transferred and posted to TDM

Office, Bongalgaon. While he was serving as such, Government
of India, Department of Telecom took a decision for permanent

absorption of the deputationists as Junior AccountsOfficers



9

-‘l,

in DOT/DTS/DTO as one time measure and‘ the same was
communicated to the concerned authorities vide Memorandﬁm
dated 30.9.2000. The said decision‘was taken t§ overcome. the
acute shortage of Junior Accounts Officer in the departmentvof
Telecommunication. The department already had taken certain
officials from other departments on deputatién basis and postedA
them to various Telecom Circles/Uhits. In order to have .the

services of those officials on long term basis in view of large

‘number of vacancies in the department of Telecommunication in

the grade of Junior Accounts Officer as on date. It was decided
to absorb those deputationists .after conducting ~ an
ekamination. The examination for absorption was confined to
those officials working on deputation of DOT as on 18.10.2000
and who has worked earlier on deputation in DOT 6n deputation
basis but have since been repatriated to their parent ﬁadre.
The applicant .accordingly submitted an 'application in the
prescribed form for appearing in JAO examination Pért II for
permahent absorption in DOT/DTS/DTO. The applicant élreadY-
appéaféd in the said examination and awaiting for the result.
At this stage the impugned order dated 30.3.2001 was issued
whereby the é?plicant was repatriated to his parent department
with effect from 30.3.2001. Accordingly. by the said order the
appliéant was difected to report to his parent office for.
further posting. The legitimacy of the said order is under
challenge before.us as being arbitrary and discriminatory. ‘

2. Mr. S.Sarma, learned. counsel appearing for the
applicant referred to the O.M. dated 30.9.2000 which provides
that applicant has a'right to be considered for absorétion on

fulfilling  certain conditions. In terms of the ‘policy the

respondent authority took steps for absorption of the appicant

by holding examination and as a matter of fact the applicant

alongwith others appeared in the examination. In these set of -

Contd..



c1rcumstances “there was no Justification for reverting the
appllcant to his parent department when the process of
absorption was going on. The learned counsel for the appllcant
further submitted that there is need for the services of the
applicant in the borrow1ng department whlch was also expressed

by the Telécom Dlstrlct Manager, in his communication to Chief

General Manager Telecom and therefore the reversion of the -

appllcant to his parent department at this stage is seemlngly'
arbltrary. Mr. B;C.Pathak, learned Adal. CsG.s.C. for the

respondents counterlng the argument of the learned counsel for

the applicant referred to its written statement and contended

that the applicant was engaged by the respondents purely on

to time. By the impugned order dated.30.3.2001'the applicant is
reverted on completion of his period of deputatiion. He further
contended that a deputationist does not have any right to

continue in the borrowing department. The whole: thematic

" contents of Mr. Sarma, learned advocate, rests on the thesis

that the . case of the ‘applciant _is under consideration for

absorption and therefore he ought to have been allowed to

continue in the borrowing department till the process of

seleetion' for absorption is over. In exercise of our power
under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act,1985, we
are not inclined to intervene in'the matter since we do not
find any illegality in the order of.repatriation. The applicant
is a deputationist and since his period of deputation is over,
we do not find any scope for extending vthe peridd of
cdeputation. Mr. .S.Sarma, learned " counsel ‘fer the applicant

referred to the communication of the Telecom District Manager

sent to the Chief General Manager and not for us to act upon in.

the recommendation of the Telecom District Manager. It is for'

the department to act as per the request of the Telecom

Contd..

" deputation basis as Junior Accounts Officer. The deputation

‘period was initially for one year which was extended from time

5



District Manager. His reversion to the parent department wil; .
~not in any way affect @ the case of the applicant for
' consideration of his case for absorption.

3. - In the result, we do not find any merit in this

application. The application is accordingly dismissed. There

shall, however, be no order as to costs.

Membear (A) Vice-Chairman

trd
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L
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ihlos, Belore relicsing the af i =145, a declarction;, may

wJbhelobtalned Troe them to the effect ‘.hr]‘. the pastivg as  Jal
"_‘ e purely temporary aad andeputation hasies and They will
~onet have  any claim far eenior Lhy o they parent  cadire in-
irespect  of the servic s rendered by thew in the lepartaent
0T Telecon nor they w. il have any riaht for  perm:nent abh-
-y wmorplion in Telecam. such cté.ecl.arzx.i,lt:m may bhe ugent Yo this
ST S Y F e in due couras, .
] . '
G. In case a0 the above ot ficials failed  to
ranovboTor dudy within buo aonthes of Ehe (seaes of the orders
o s selection as N0 0 Che Depa taen of Telecsor will  be
Lo beeated  Cas c cancnl led and he will not he  Allowed to join
Tduties in Departeoat ol Telecom ab Loy Lwo aiomtha,

Necassary ol owon vcepor bomav bo st Lo all con-
3 lcr—n nmd 1\\(.1«.\(.1111(] thig.cffice. St i
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‘§/ ST = - ANNEXURE*Z

TET BOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTNENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS

DFFIPE OF THE_CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER:tASSAM TELECOM. CIRCLE
«———¢-~ : ~~~"*‘ULUBARI GUHAHATI—781007

Na. SfES~6/6/Pt 111/64 ’Zil o Dated ab Guwahati 20. 10.95

e e e w . -......._ - ——

—=In.. pursuance of pDoOT New Delhx Memo. Na.zB—?/B?-va
did.192.09.95 the followxngﬂorders .of transfer :and posting in  th:
cadre of - Juw1or~*Account9 Officer/Asstt. Accounts Officer .
issued 1n the 1nterest ofnserv1ce to have immediate affect. -

-t

IS .

1 Sr1 Premangshu khatua JA0  under PAD Calcutta  ir
transferfed and posted as: JAD(Cash), 0/0 TDE/Nagaon.

L e -

v‘—-—-

: .
- 2. Srl AB:bhntx Bhuehan Kaaan JOD vnder PAD Salgutl S
transfer to Assam :Telecom.. ulrcle is pnsted as.JA0 to TA Section
in the blrcle foxce, Guwahatx vice Sri Nishakar Roy irans ferred.

~ 3 Sr1 —Amarendra Kumar JAO under PAD Patna on trahsfer
to Assem Telecumm_C1rcle 15 posted as JAD in o/o0.TDM/Guwabat?
against the leave  vacancy’ of JAG(Misc) and for monitoring
CTD/DTO TRA cheque colleft1on etc.. '

4. er Awadhesh Kumar Singh,JAD under PA3 Patna is
posted. in Circle ‘Office in A&P Section, Circle Of fice,Buwahat?
vice Sr1 Re Paudel JAD transferred

‘ 5.5r1 Jnanendra Nath Das,JAD under PAO0 Patna is postzd
as JAO in offlce of . T.D. M.,Buwahat1. :

| 6.5ri Nishakar Ray,JAO(TA),Circle Office, Buwahati iz
transferred and.posted in TRA Saction, 0/0.T.D.M. Guwahati vioe
Sri J.J. Chakraborty,AAO transferred to A.0. (IC), Circle Office,
Guwahwtx.

. 7.Sri R.Paudel,JAD(A&?), Circle Office, Guuahati is
transferred and posted in L1v11 Division /Buwahati &against tho
e\1st1ng vacancy.

. B.Sri Bhaskar Dey,AAO(IC), Clrcle Office, Guwahati ie
transferred and posted in the o/o. the E.E.Electrical D1v1510n
Guwahakti.

Necessary charge harding/taking over may be sent to all
concerned.

sd/

(K.S.K.Prasad Sarma)

i - Assttl Director Telecom.(Staff)
i for Chief General Managev
' Assam Telecom. Circle.,Guwahati-7.
N .
;ﬁ@ﬁ§gﬁ Contd.eneecep/2a..
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//2/¢

The D.0.T.(5rA section?,Sanchar Bhawan,
New Delhi-110001.
The Asstt.

necassary artxnn.

The Postal Accounts foxcer Lalcutta/Patna.
The T.D.M.,Buwahati. ‘

The A.0.ASPY/Z(TARY/(IC),C. 0“¢Suwah4t1.."~

Director General(Pa--Admn.) Pastal nccuunts 7 L
Wing, Dak Bhawan,New Delh 1—-110001 for information and " '

The Exccutive Engineer, kldacrncal DviilTelecaem. 3,
Buwahati. :

The Executive Engineer,Civil Dvn (Telecom.)
Guwahati. ‘

Tie T.D.E.,Nagaon.
The A.M.T.,Guwahati.

P/Fs. af the officials/officers.
Guard file/Spare.-

The officials/officers concerned S‘V‘

/ Pestt Aeeounks
C/JW‘“

A far Chief General
. Assam Telecom.

EX%1UM¥

o T AGES e 2

Circle, Guwa.mt1-7,
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* OFEICE:«OF THE DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS (POSTAL) sCALCUTTA
"YOG-AYOG BHIWAN", p.3s, C.RJAVENUE, CTLCUTT Az 700012,
No. Admn-I.219 Dtd. 11,12,9%

QFFICE ORDER

In pursuvanece of the Department_ of POSFﬁ?“éﬁé”ﬁgi“fﬁitif}

95-PA-AdmN-III (Pt) /456-474 dated 9.".“‘1'1".95; S/shri Premangshuy
Khatua, Senior Accountant and Bibhuti Bhusan'Karan,“S,A..are .
relieved from their duties in this office with effect from. the
ffternoon of 12,12,95 with the instructions to report for duty
£o the office of the TE, Nagaon and circle office, Guwrhati arder
the department of Telecpmﬂas‘J.A;d.'bn deputatﬁon basis in the
pay ‘scale of"gs, 1640~60+2600-EB~75.2900/~ | '

‘ The perioA of . deputation will be for nne year intially.
The pay of thé official will 5e1¢egulated in accérdance,yitb the
Min. of Finance, 0.M.No. 10/24/E-III/60, at. 4.5.61 as ameniel
from time to time.. ' - o

i . ' |  (BW.HALDER)

sk

. e ————

-

, ¥ .

: DIRECTOR OF : ACCOUNTS (POSTAL)

I . : :  CricurTa, |
‘No.‘F~l/DEP-VI/Admn—I,3596-1601 ' dated, 11,12.95

copy for information to;
1) The Director-pa-I, Min of ;.. :communication, Deptt, of Posts,
+ Dak bhawan)‘Sansad Marg; N.D,-110001, w.r.t. his letter no.
F,No, 302(1) /95-PA-AdMN-III (pt) /456-474,At. 9,11.95, one cdpy o
declaration of obtained from the officials are enclosed as Aesived
' . . 2, The Director (SEn) , Deptt, of Telecom., Sanchar Bhawan, :lew
| Belhi ~with rererence to their letter no. 18.7/89{SEA{ dtd.1020¢
' - one copy of the declaratiéns obtained from the officials\are

e e e —

enCl:f;Ii» N O N o v . .

3. The Chief Genera)l MAanager, Assam Telecrm Circle, Ulubari,
Guw~hati-731007. One copy of leaclarations obtaincd from the
officials are 2nelosed. ¢

4. The Chief Postmasger General, West Bengal Circle, Calcutte,

5. 0fficials concerneAd,
Cj%§$Vva79n~J\\//<A
™)

6. NLceounts Officer - A.C. / 2ul.-I.

. (B, C. CHNKRLBOX
"CCOUNTS OPF ICTR/AOMU, -1,
 DOSTAL :: CALCUT

P

oo
ide oy
—
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Copy f£or information ani nzcassary action $ =

: {
Lo
N \")
. \
i el AR
. e ) ? ...:z,,.:t"‘* . -;_‘%
| I SR Ul i L . T ) N 4 g j’_‘,“""‘ ' 3
. F-1/PEP_VI/ndmn.-1/3602-3606 - . . . . Dated s 11:12.95. A

e

1. AMmn.-I 3 @) ._.stt.f b) G. L., c) Lib Cell.

2. ndnn.eII: a) Bill Gr., b) L.2.C., o) G.P.F., '3) C.G.E.GaI.S.,
‘ e) 'Vh_'hcal ' S . '

3., Admn,-III s a) Leave Gr., ‘L) S/B:)Qk, c),. personal F,j_.le;
A1) IJ'IC/T“. o B o S . o

. )
i

4' ZL.PL.O'./J..‘I\,O. H G“' ’F /,\ q"l'\n.-IV/b \o"II/’\c /Pc La—Io

(P, K. MITRA ) :
‘ASSTT. ‘PIICOUNTS OFFICER /ADMN, -I,
D0STAL :: CALCULTA o

'
.

5. Carztaker,
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. Telecommunications,
Departments, including the Deparuy
“Accounts Officers an
i 1ho services ol these official
existing in the De srment.of Telecom in the gradc o

" decided, witli the approva
JuniorAccounts Officers in Do
QXaT{mm(ion. The examination W
.#scparately in respect of those o

INL as on 18.10.2000 and for all those who
o their parent endre,

as on 30.9.2000 will not be

/\\.\\‘

To

A

L e
-1 \ 1

~

No.18-11/2000-SEA.I

AREX g~

MOST IMMEDIATE

Government of India e ! )
Department of Telecommunications &1- (o ney et \', ':
Sanchar Bhavan, 20, Ashoka Road, iy <

New Delhi=110 001. T RN AL

ST HE .
Dated:= 30.9.2000.
A

All the CGMs/1FAs, Telecom Circles.

All the CGMs/IFAs, Mewro Telephono District.

All the CGMs/IFAs, Proj

ectg/Maintenances Circlcs.

All other Administrative Units/Organisations.

The Director (Finance

The CGM/IFA, MTNL New Delhi/Mumbai,
The Sr.DDG(1A&P) Telecom Directorate.

Sub:- Permancut absorption
Accounts Officers in the Depattment of

Duc 1o acute

proposed 13
deputation basis b

. holding any post
- cligible to appear i

Meeaiz-

higher than JAO |

), Corporate Oflice, MTNL New Delbi.

in Do1/MTS/DTO ol deput

shortage in the grade
this Depariment had

d posted them to various Telecom Cirtcle

s on lopg term basis,

| of competent authorily, 10 abs
T/DTS/DTO, as one liriic measure,

fTicials who will be w

wt have since been repatrinted 1
in his parent Depariment

n the said examination. .
’./‘ -
. . /’
- “/

ill be conducted SR ceriain terms at
orking on deputat
have carlier worked in DoT on

of Juniot Accounts Officers in D
taken certain’ officials

ent of Posts, on dcputation, to wor
s/Ul_\ils. In order to have

1

Telecomn as a one time jmeasure =
. .

in view of large number 0
{ JAO as on date, it has now been
ot these deputationists as |

aller co

ationists working ag Junior

Reg.

cpartment of
from other ,
k as Junior’

f vacancies

nducting an

1d conditions sct out
jon in DoT/,

Any official

Contd...2.
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2. Ihe said examination will be conducted simultancously with JAQ Telecom .

Panll cxamination aud will be only for Rapsr and r=VI1] for these
deputationisis, as contained in syllabus for JAG, Telecom Part-11 Examination. The
details ‘of cligibility conditions and also terms and conditions (ANNEXY RECTE Lor
regulating their pay and seniority cle., for the said cxamination, slongwith prolume off
declaration undertaking (ANNEXURYID required to be given by all the applicunts
the time of applyiug for the cxamintion are enclosed herewith The application form iy
also enclosed.  Photo copy of the same can be used by the ufficials for submitting the
application. - :

3. All the present deputationists who are willing to be absorbed in DoTMTSDTO as
JAOs are requested to go through the terms and conditions and submit their application
{ as [n profovma enclosed —- Annexure-IT1 ] to the Head of the Circle concerned where
they are working, alongwith the doclaration/undertaking, in the prescribed profora,
latest by 27.10.2000. On receipt of the applications from the deputationists, the Heads of
Circles will scrutinize the applications so as 1o see whether application is complete in alt
respect, the declaration/undertaking given by the deputationist is duly filled in and signed
by the deputationist. All those officials whe are working in DoT lleadquarters on
deputation will, however, submit their applications to SEA Branch, DoT Headquarters,
who in tun will send these applications to CGM NTR New Dethi afler necessary
verification ete, : :

4, Those deputationists who have alrcady been repatriated and are willing 1o appear
in the said examination aficr going through the terms and conditions, will have to submit
their applications {_as In proforma enclused = Annexure-1V } alongwith their
decluration‘undertaking, through proper channel, indicating the Circle Headquarter where

they intcnd to appear in the said cxamination, to their parent office latest by 27.10.2000. ..

Afier verifying the eligibility etc.; including the undertaking of the applicant, the parent
office will consolidate all such applications and send them to SEA Dranch of DoT Ilcad

quarters latest by 10.11.2000. Applications receivedafier 10.11.2000 in SEA Branch -

will not be entertained. The SEA Branch, afler scrutipizing the applications, will send
the applications to the Circle opted for cxamination by the applicant latest by 17.1 1.2000.
The applications teceived without the declurations/undertaking shall not be entertained.

5. The: Ciceles will consolidate all the applications ic., applications reecived {rom
present deputationists as also from SEA Branch in respect of those deputationists who
have been repatriated and send the relevant detnils viz., Roll No. allotted etc., to the DE
Branch of DoT Ilcad quarters latest by 30.1\.2000; as would be Jdone by them in respect
of DT officiuls who arc appearing in JAO Part-I1 Examination. While allotting the Roll
Nos., all the concerned Circles will distinguish the Roll Nos. by writing (D) against the
roll numbers denoting that the application belongs to a deputationist appearing in Paper-
V1T and Paper-VIL only.

LA SR , Contd...3.
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(2) The syllabus for TR paper sct for deputationists will \')fc ane as that for JAO

(Part-10) cxaminecs of Department of T'elcoommunicalions.

(<) mz‘_rﬂﬂ!,'_'&. As per ] upior Accounis Officerd ('1'clccom) Pectuitinent W
Rules, 12 weeks basic training is prescribed in Regicnal ‘Telecom Training
Ct:mres/BRBlLM'I'T for those who qualify the Pant-11 examinaiion. Only on

/ ‘ successful completion of the training, they are appointed 08 J AQ in DoTDTS/DTO.

1 Here in this case, persons who are willing to appear in the snme exawivation as :
¢ Tepartment of '1'cicwmmunicu\ions/
¢ said TR cxamination
d their 12 weeks basic

mentioned above, will be absorbed in th
proposed BSNL only after they are declared successful in th

1
3 (Paper-V1I and Paper-VI) and have successfully complete
44 raiping. .
2 .
). Jay (ixatlon on absorptlon: The pay of the persons SO absorbed hs JAO In
: DoT/MTSWTO will be fixed in accordinse with the rules laid down by Department
aH of Personnci and Training in this repatd. Their pay is 10 be fixed uoder TR-
I 22(1)(@)(i). While doing so their pay in the substantive cadre is 10 be taken as base
(j i and NOT the pay they drew whilc holding any deputation post. No benefit for the
{ 1‘{ increments carned in DoT, while serving as_JAO on deputation, will be given.
E () Seniority of deputationists ol absorption: -
1 (1) §gulorltv vis-2-vis Telecomn JAOs: All the dcpmalionisls, who are
' absorbed in DoT afler qualifying TR paper as:discussed above, and after

|
|
{
'a
i successful completion of Basic Training, will rank en-block junjor 10 all the
Dcpamuenlal candidates declarcd qualificd on the basis of same Pan-1l
exanination, irrespective of the fact that some of the departmental candidates
d might not

may join as JAO at much later date than the:last dcpula%ionist an
e batch due to any circumstances and
g will ot be

g mp—

have joined Basic Training in the sam
are sent for traipiog in subsequent batcli. Dawc of joini
considercd as a critcria for fixation of seniotity.

ater-se Senlotity the de utationlsts: ‘The infer-s¢ scniority of the

persons s0 absorbed afier following the method mentionced above and who are
presently working or have carlicr worked as JAO in DOT on deputaticn from
various M’.nisuicsil)cpanmems like DoP/Railways/CGDA ctc., will be

detemined with reference 10 the year of their passing tke Part-IL (of final part,
be) of the equivalent examination held by their_Parent

]
I
t
\ as ihe casec may
: lygjgg‘g\n\qngh The inlcr-sc-scnior'\\y of the two of moFe Persons belonging 10
¥
t

P ———————
——
—e

+ two diffcrent Dcpartiments will be decided 'c}n the basis of date of passing the
cyuivalent cxamination and where all three == datc, month and ycar —- 8I1C
same the scniority will be decided on the basis of age i.c other things being

1der in age will be scnior.

sunilar, persons ©
Contd... 3.
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W) '_ngl_e_r_l_a_(t_i_l_ig;__u‘:lbrc the ofticiuts who have warked or
working as JAO on deputation in Dol are allowed to sit in the spec.
cxamination they should give an undertaking as in ANNEXURE- to the
elfect that they will not claim any past servive for fization of their
seniority and pay and that they would rank junior to all the reguinr JAOs
including those DOT officials who qualify Part-l examdnation in the same
Latchiyear in which these deputationists arc allowad to appeat.
(G) __Other Points: : ' o
(i) Absorption will be the sole disorction of Department of
Telecom both in terms of time wnd number of persens
decided to be absorbed. The peysony who qualify in the TRA
paper in JAO Part-11 exhmination before their absorplion,
©/ will, as per rules, be technically repatriated to their parent
- Departiments/Ministrics before sending them for 1raining.
Further, the absorption will be subject to their being cleared
from Vigilance augle, both in his parent Depaurtment as well
as in DOT (in case of persons who arc on deputation in DOT
as on the date of such repatriation).

While calling for npplicnlidns {rom the present and pust
deputationists, it is made clear that the Depariment {s on the
verge of Corportisation and that the service conditions and
pay attached 1o the post of JAQ and above are litkely ta
undergo changes.

(i)

JAO cadre is baving all-India ransfer liability and the
decision to absorb the deputationiats has ita roots in the
growing number of vacancy, particularly inT clecom Circles
like Gujnrat/Maharashlra/Kamalakanotlh East etc. In order

(iit)

to meet the shortage, those who get absorbed in NDOT may be |

trauslerred/posted anywhere in Iodia bused on existing
vacancies and administrative convenience.
“(i¥)  No ollicial will bring :ii‘xly political influence for his posting
aficr absorption in I)Ol' 1f any ofticial bring any political
influence afler ahsorplidi‘\, flecessary action under CCS(CCA)
Rulcs will be tuken agali;nst, hinvher.

Option  from - prcscnfl_]past deputationist  for permancit
absorption, once exerciscd shall be final. However, it will be
clfcctive only when the official qualifics in the said
cxamination and completes the Basic Training of JAO.

™

Contd.'...'d. ,
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ARRIEXURE— .

. ) .
T 2-1 ANNEXURE-]
DECLARATION
(M ILShrv/Smt. hereby declare that for becoming eligible for

absorption as JAO in the Department of Telecom, I am willing to appear in
the JAO Pail-1l Paper-VII[ and Paper-VIII special examination, and undergo
the JAO Dasic Training. I also undertake that I shall abide by the following
conditions on absorption: o

(A1) That iy seniority on absorption in DOT would be.fixed on the conditions

- as mentioned Lelow:

(i) I will not claim past service for lixation of scuiérity vis-a-vis JAOs of

"D.OT.

(ii) Senlority vis-A-vis Telecom JAOs: I will rank cri-blockjmu’or ld all the -

- Departiment of TelecomvDT'S candidates declared qualified on (he basis of

same Part-ll cxamination, irrespective of the fact that some of the
departiacntal candidates may join as JAO at much laler date than the lust
deputationist and might not have joincd basic training in the same batch duc to
any circumstances and are sent for training in subscquent batch. I agree that
the daie of joining will not be considered as a criteria for fixation of seniority.
(iii)Inter-se-senlority_of the deputationlsis: My inler-se-seniority  with
reference to the deputationists who arc working in 1DOT/or have carlicr
worked as, JAO on deputation from various Ministrics/Departments like
Dol/Ruilways/CGDA cic., (aller their absorption in DOT) will be detennined
willt reference to the vear of the passing of the Part-Il (or final part, as-the
case may be) of the equivalent examination held by their parent Department, [
agree that the inter-se-seniority of the two or more persons belonging to two
differemt D'cpamncms will be decided on the basis of date: of passing the
equivalent exwinination and where all three -— date,, month and year -—- are
same, the sendority will be decided on the basis of ape ie., other things being
similar, persons older in age will be the senior.

(iv)That | will stand repatriated 1o my parent cadre on success(ul passing of
the examination but before proceeding for JAO Basic ‘Training, on the dalc to
be fixed by the Departinent of Telecon.

(v) Once 1 qualify the written test as well as complele successfully basic
training, I will not have any claim for reventling to my parcit cadic,

i Contd...2.
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Annerxure-1l... Contd.

(1)) That an absvrption as JAO fa the DOT, 1 will bave all fndia traasfor Habitiny ang
may be posted any where in India. ‘

(1V) That on absorpiion, I will werk in the Circle wherever alloticd and Wil not eeck any
transter 1w any other Circle/Tlome Circle and I will not resart to biing avy political

pressure for my demands and if any thing is found to be happened, 1 would b liable for -

proceeding against COS(Couduct) Rules 1964.

(V) That my pay on absorption as JAO in DOT will be fixed in accordunce with the rules
faid down by Department of Personnel & Training in this regard i.c., my pay will be fixed
under FR-22 (1){a)(i) with reference 1o my pay in the substantive éndre and not the pay 1
anywas drawing on deputation post. No beoefit for the increments carned in DOT while
scrving as JAO on deputation, will be given to me. - :
(V1) That the Deparument of Telecot/DTS/DTO are expecting structural changes and as
such the scrvice conditions attached to JAO and other cadres are likely to be affected. I
also agree that T will abide by any such changes in carrer prospects proposed by the next
body at par with the other employces of DOL/DLS/DTO.

, Signatm'é of the OlTicial

Place:

Date:




ANNEXURE— 5

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
(A Government of India Enterprise)

OFFICE OF THE TELECOM DISTRICT MANAGER :: BONGAIGAON-783380

Datod al Bongaigaon, the 18" October 2000

[No. E-1/AO/PL-11/2000-2001

10,
The Chief General Manager Telecom,
Assam Telecom Circle
Guwahati - 781007

Sub : Permannt_absorption_in DOTDIS/DTO _of deputionists working as_Junior Accounts
Officer_in the Departaent of 'IZelgcnmmmrr,ical/’(m as a one_time measure - Feg.

Ref:  DOQI/ND letter no. 18-11/2000-SIA 1 dated 30. 09.2G00

With reference to the above, ] am directed to forward herewith the duly filled up
Annexure-11 & 111 for appearing in the Junior Accounts Officer Part-11 Examination (Paper-Vil

& VIl only) in respect of Sril emangshu Khatua, JAO, o/o TIOM, Bongaigaon who is under
deputation from the Department of Posts. -

This is for favour of your kind disposal please.

) . ?bnf’l/ \w)!
(P. C. Surkar)
Sub Divisional Engineer (IHHRD)
For Telecom District Manager
B. 8. N. L., Bongaigaon-783380

\V

Copy forwarded for information (o :
Sri Premangshu Khatua, JAO, 0/0 1DM, Bongaigaon-783380.
W]ﬁ}p
ser

For Telecom District Mana
B. S. N. L., Bongaigaon-783380

;@‘30"““’ '

-
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ANNEXURIE-{)

| DECLARAT l()l\ |
n 1 ShruSmt ﬁ/z‘l‘x?:rcby declare that for becoming cligible tor

absorpnon as JAO in the tment of Telecom, I am mllmg 10 appear ig
the JAO P:ut 11 Papcr-VI[ and Paper-VIII special examination, and undergd
the JAQ D.mc Training. I also undertake that I ghall abide by llw following
conditions on absorption:

(L) That ruy seniority on abgorption in DOI would im lixced on the condilions
-~ as mentioned below:

) (1) I will not claiz past service for fixation of scmOruy vis-a-vis JAOs of
S 'DOT :

L
' L

(i) ‘ionlorm' vis-d-vis Telecom JAOs: I will rank cn-blod juwior to all the -
Depariment of Telecom/DTS candidales declared qualified on the basis of
sae Part-]I examination, mcspccuvc of the fuct that some of the A
departiucntal candidates may join as JAO at much faler date than the Just |
deputationist and might not have joined basic training in the same batch duo to , |
any circiimstances and are sent for training in subscquent batch,, I agree that

the date of joining will not be considercd as a crileria for fixation of seniorily.

(iii)l_rllcr-sn-sonlorltv of the dcnula(lonlsls: My inler-ge-seniorily  with
reference 1o the deputationists who arc working in DOT/or have “eaclier |
worked as. JAO on deputation from varicus Ministrics/Departments like
Dol/Ruitways/CGDA cic., (afler their nbsorption in DOT) will be detennined
wilh reference to the year of the passing of the Part-II (or final part, as the
case may be) of the equivalent examination held by their parent Department. I
ugree that |)|c inter-se-senjority of the two or more perspns belonging 1o two
differemt Deparunents will be decided on the basis of date: of passing the
cquivalent ¢xamination and whete all three -~ date,,.month and ycar --— are
same, the seniorily will be decided en the basis of age ie., other things being
similar, persons older in age will be the scnior.

'

(iv)That I will stand repatriated 1o my parent cadre on qilcu,"\ful pussing of
the examinalion but before proceeding for JAO Basic lmlmng, on the dale to
be ﬁxu' Ly the Department of Telecom. :

(v) Once 1 qualify the wrilten test as well as comrlclc sn(.ccssl'ully buasic
wraining, 1 will not have any claiin for reveiting to my parcnt cadic.

!:;‘ Contd...2.
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(11 That on absurption us JAO in the DOT, 1 will bave ull~'!ndi.u traaslor Haly
may be posted ay where in India. '

le \\'hcrcx'crnniltw(lcuf and wilt not eeck any
ot resort to hfng auy politizal
happened, | woald be lizblo for -

(IV) That on abserprion, I will work in the Circ
wanster 1o any olber Circle/Ifome Circle and 1 will n

pressure for my demasnds and if any thing is fownd to be
proceeding against C8(Conduct) Rules 1964,

absorption-as JAO in DOT will be fixed in accordunce with the rules
Iaid down by Departuient of Personnel & Training in this regard i.c., my pay wil] be fixed

under FR-22 (1)(a)(i) with reference tomy pay in the substantive éndre and nol the pay 1
anywas drawing oo deputation post. No Leuefit for the increments carmed in DOT while

serving as JAO on deputation, will be given lo me. K

(V) Thit iy pay on

ccot/DTS/DTO are expccﬁng structural changes and as

cuch the service conditions attached to JAO and other cadres are likely to be affected, 1
also agree that Twill abide by any such changes in carrer prospects propased by the next

body at par with the other employees of DOT/DLS/TO.

(V1) That the Deparunent of Tel

{ . ‘ .
o Sigvature™of the Olicial

! ‘ ' %)
- ‘ Place: P)’V"‘ a'\-a/w

S
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ANNEXURE-ILL v

N'u(“}w)ﬁ 1QINE FOILA Al‘N AR\N(. l{j rm \ COLNES or Bogletal
A 1L LXADUR A71ON A TLONLY : N
VT M
U')Namc. of the “applicant P R 6 M A N C Swi !) K H
BLOCK 1ETTERS) .
() Designation , i g A wa\a) - RN
: Rtb L :
{3 Circle where \\omn,, ' A 5S A ™M G i .
B N - o
P v i 4
o T v (f\]' ‘%"’WL?"&

Q) whether SC.‘ST!OC |
parcat Ofice Address R '6&!0 \(aw
() 16 P)M WMM y
Py 10V o'l

(5) Parcnt Oice AUUESE
(6) Dante of Binh. . 91 D’S.'.\‘)(:L‘ \/‘r@pwa,v (X
2000 :
wox(;v‘ )

(7) Age as o0 ! Janvary,
fihe cx'\nnnouon (cqu\\ alent 10 JnO "
T) passed in the parent] Dcp\.: {7 “ O oo
!
TR '“B‘BL" P/ 9

i;l\ 01.89%, é

(8) Name ©
cxamination©

¢, month and yeor in which finul part of
1 was qual alificd, with Roll. No.

(10) Whether answ ering papcr-\l\l and Viilin @@X‘XA

Enualish of in Hindi
nofdep \muoanOT S A ‘015 :

and undes which Circle :
rO \:) ' 0 L{ ] Ci 7

QM‘V" e ---—-WMM“\‘ crcby dcc\arc
y are true 10 the best olmy knowledge and
|

\)\ e in this formid
' \ -

(9) Dav
such eXxal

Ao

() The date sinec O OL\ ol a,—’ Naaw“
place of ¢ atin
e ()w»\aangm“,ﬂm
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%
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! - ‘I'he entrics made Ly the candidate ate verified b [\: éhc omce rcwrd and are found
gfﬁk\“‘c application which was received on - L0 LAY iy forwarded
\0. S

Clrele ead quarters).
Lea—7"
P ) 8) |o

Date: Signature and scal of Head of the Unit,
N\L‘l'?n 11,
LA esy (1,
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| OFFIC O THY CHIR '
N ASSA N Hiw A G /\“ 78!0

\S\L/twmvlw)o 002001120

—me_ Dated o f Buwahat lhe

it L T

In pursyane OFD.OT 1

Uer Noo jg: 17198.55 Dated 1‘5 03.2001. Gy

wele Guvwahyt i Pleased (g religve
v 0.09.000) (A/N) whe e on deputgy;

s50m e clecom ¢

215 for xr‘pnluaﬂmu w,

sl Mduager (F) o0 }
the followmg It Account "

]
They are o, tsed toupml o theg

W parent otfice g, further po‘

The olficiafs o e enlitled fyy nony

W frangfy benefits

The § % Al leads will ; Atanpe

tor Ivansfoy TA/P:
aly Lo mem [hcu

Y advance et
immediate |

Joining {o thejy pare

Date of relieye Hom e

admissibje
0t deparfmeny

Name

Cirele
Sti Pregy, dnpshn

iy, JAQ),
W0 the H)M H

30.03.2001 (A/N)
(mbuﬂim cox S .

linady i « wl\h
YO fhe 7/)”/’

g POt may be seqt ¢,

ar Debyy, nh JA() 30.03.2001 (A/N)
L 3ac

all ¢ oneemed,
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The ADGSE A). D.() T, New Delhi ' N
The T Bon"fn" Q0 /
The Ty lupm
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The Divector o Aeconnge (Postal), Kolkata
The DOT (Ce
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUVAL

GUWAHATT BENCH ::2 GUWAHATI g

Oehe Noo 161/2001

Shri Preméngshu ¥hatua

eeeees Applicent
w Yg=

Union of India & Others.

secoe Respondents

+. Gtanding Counsel

a
Addl. Central Gov

ak
(B. C Pé&

Tr.bunat

B Guwalwt!

Ceontral Administrative

Guwahati 3’""‘;

( Written Statements for Respondents Noe 1, 2 and 3)

The Written Statements of the abovenoted respon=

dents ag follows $

Te

That the copy of the O«Ae Noe 161/2001 ( referred

t0 as the “application®™) has been served on the respondentse

The respondents have gone through the same and understood

the contents thereofs

The interest of all the resgpondents

being similar and common to all of them, the respondents

have filed this conhon written statements for all of theme

2e

That the statements made in the epplication, which

are not specifically admitited, are hereby denied by the
respondentse

e

That before traversing the various paresgraphs of

the application, brief background of the case is given
hereinbelow $

The applicaent was taken on deputation £rom the

Department of Poste purely on deputation basis as Junior

Acoounts Officer (JAY Telecom.) in the Department . _l‘ale-



307

. ~2-

Telecommmications and he joined in DOT on 15.12.1995. He
was ordered for repufriation to his parent department vide
Ode dated 22+09.2000 on completion of a period of deputetion
0f 5 yearse. |

The appliocant instead of going baé.lc to h:!.s parent
depertment as per the orders of repatriation, he filed the
ingtant Cshe seeking permanent absorption on the ground that
he appreared in the examination conducted for deputationiste
© for permru.ent sbsorption.

The applicani has completed 5 years in the deputa=
tion post with the Respondent Depertment and he is trying to
continu farther as against the permigsible deputation period
of maximum of 5 years as per the standing orders of the -
Government of India on deputatione The applicent is trying
to reap this undue benefit by filing the instant OeA« before
~ the Hon'ble Tribunal. Guvehati B which would tantemount to
permitting him to above the process of Hon'tle Pribunal.

_ Phe applicant is trying to mislead the Hon *ble
Tribunal by linking the issue of repatriation with the exami-
nation eonducted ﬁo deputetionists for permanent absorption
in which the applicani hes apprea:_ced as both the ismuies are
distincet from each other. '

The applicant is trying to miglead the Hon 'ble - |
Tritunal for his personal gein to continue in the deputation
post for the 6th year beyound the permissible limit of 5 years

as per the standing orders of the Government of India on

deputatione.
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The contention of the applicant is that once he

is repatriated to his. parent depariment he ma& laose his
right for permenent absorption and his entire exercise will
be frustrated is wong and vehementally deniede The applicant'
is ignorant of the fact that applicatiop.s wére also called
for ﬁ-omi all the officiels who have worked as JAO on deputa=
t;lon._ in the Department of Telecommunications and repatriated
to their parent department vide terms and conditions annexed
to this O+ dated 30.09.2000. Therefore, the above emten=~
tion of the applicant haAs no merit and is nor tenablee

| | The applicent is ignorant of the fact that evan
if he Qualified in the JAC Part I1 Bxemination, as i)er rules, |
he have been tecanically repatriated .to his parent Department/
Ministrden before his absorption and sending him for training _
- vide terms and conditions annexed to this O.E. dated 30.9.2000.

The .isme under challenge by the applicant is

againsi repatriation and is trying reap out undue benefit by
raisiné verious periphéral issues viz., he éppeared In the
examination iconducted for deputationists for permament
‘ab sorption. ,
| . As the applicant has no. case at all é,s explained
above, the Hon 'ble Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the |

application with coste

4o . That the statements made in para %1 and 442
being matter of records and facts, the same are limited to

such records only and nothing is admitted beyond such records.

Se That with regé.rd 1o statements made in para 4.3,

the regpondents state that the averment made by the applicent
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in this paragraph that in &ue course of time his service
would ﬁe regulerised is only an imegination and not supported
by eny facts or documentse A decigion was taken to absorbd
the JAO deputationists from other Department who have BRX
gained working experience in this Department after pass.ing
the prescribed JAO Examination of the Department of Teleco= |
Epunications as a one time measure. Accordingly, the impugned
Ode dated 30409.2000 yag issued baged on a decision taken by

the competent authority who is empovered to take such decisionge

6o That with regard to statements made :I.n para
4 +4, the respondents shxk state that mere submission of a
Trepresentation does not confer any right on the applicant,

Moreover, a deputationist has no right to claim absorption.

Te | - That with regard to statements made in para

| 45, the respondents state that the applicant is trying to

miglead the Hon'ble Tribunal by linking the issue of repatriation
with the exapmination conducted for deputationists for permenent
absorption as both the issues are dieti_not from each othere. The
épplicant is trying for iais personal gain to continue in the
deputation post for the 6th year beyound the permissible limit

of 5 years as per the standing orders of the Government of India
on deputation by filing this OsAe The applicant joined the
Respondent Depariment on 151241995 and was ordered for repatrlia~-
tion to his parent department vide OdMe dated 22092000 only

on completion of a period of deputation of § yearsge

8e That the statements made in para 46 of the

application being statement of facts the respondents have no
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conmentse

9. That with regard to statements made in para

4 o7 and 48, the respondents state that the applicant is
trying to mislead the Hon'ble Tribunal by linki‘né, the issue

of wapakkiakt repatriation with the examination conduoted for
depu_'tationiats. The applicant joiﬁed the Respondent Department
on 154121995 and was ordered for repatriation to his parent
Department vide OdMe dated 22409,2000 and on completion of a
period of deputa‘tion of 5 years o Even if it presuned that

the épplicant qualities in the JAO i’art-II Bxanmination as‘per

rules, he was be technically repatriated to his parent Depart=-

/éntmipistries before his absorption and sending him for

training vide terms and conditions annexed to this O«M. dated
3040942000+ )
%e» avemenfhs' nade by the applicant in this
paragraph that one he is repatriated to his parent depar'b"ment,
he may loose his right for permanent absorptién and his entire
exercise will be frustrated is wrong and denied. The applicant
is ignorant of the face that even application were also called

for from all the offieials who have worked as JAO deputation

in the Department of Telecommunications and repatriated to

‘their parent department vide terms and conditions annexed to

‘this OMe dated 30.03,2000. Therefore, the above contention

of the applicant has no merit and is of tenable.

10, Thet vith Tegard %o the statements made in

para 4.9, the respondents state that in view of the submissions
nade in the foregolng paragraphs, the applicant has no case at
all. Then the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the
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the applieation‘in toto and the applicant does not deserve for
anj interim order suspending the operation of repatriation
order dafed 30.03.2001, The applicant is trying to reap this
undue benefit by filing the instant O.A+ before the Hon'ble
Tribunal, Guwahati which would tantamount to’ permitting him

to abu se the process of Hon'ble Tribunal.

11, That with regard to the statements made in

para 410, the respondents state that the contentions of this

' paragraph ere wrong and denied. The applicant is trying to

miglead the an'blg Tribunal No similarly situated employees
like that of the applicant who came on deputation to the Tele-
con Department got their absorption in the Respondent Depart-
nent . mﬁe céntentio n of the applicant is only an imagination

and not gapported by any facts or documentse

124 | That with regard to the statemenis made in
para 411, the respondents state that the applicant has filed‘
the application without any right accrued in his favour. The

application is liable to be dismissed being &évqid of any merit.

13. Thét with regard to the statements made in para
SQ1 to 545, of the application. the respondents state that the

‘grounds shown are no grounds at all in the eye of law in the

- sabject matter and hence, the application is liable to be

disnissed with cost.

14 That the respondents have no comments with regard

to the étatements made in para 6 and 7 of the applicatione..
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15, | That with regard to the statements made
- in para 8.1 fo 8¢3 and é, the respondents state that in
view of the facts narrated above and the settled provisions
of law, the applicant is not entitled to any relief, what=
agevér. as prayed for end the application is liable to be
dismissed with cogt. |

~

In the premises aforesaid; it is
therefbre. prayed that Your Iordships would
be pleased to hear the parties, peruse the
records and after hearing the parties and
Perusing the records, shall furiher be
Pleased to dismiss the application with cost

S
v

Yerification AL EXTRTR

N
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RIFICAZTION

Ly Bri Gavegd) Aomdya Sevmms preaently
working as M. Diyecteow Telocorn Q_z,,ja\)) » being

duly authoriged and competent to sign this vez-iﬁcé’tion

do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statements

made in this written statements in para A Yo \S

are true to my knowledge and belief, those made in para

being matter of records are true to my

in formation detr'j_.ved- therefrom and the rest are my humble
submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not

suppressed/concealed any material factsge

-

And I sign this verification on this (D th

Faget |
day of -aﬁ\iy; 2001 at Guwehatie

GWVVM Q Coyrrn—at
Deponent « ,
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‘» éuwamni Bench }

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH : BUWAHATI

Of No. 1&61 of 2@t

Premangshu FKhatusa

unuﬁpplicantw

- Veraus -

Union of India & DOrs,

4]

we s Respondente

A

| Rejoinder to written statement  filed bry the
A

 Respondents.

That the applicant has received the copy  of  the

ritten statement and hase gone through the same and
= understood the contents made therein, Save and
auept the statement which are specifically admitted

rein below, rests may be treated as total denial.,

That the Applicant begs to state that  the  written

tement filed by the Respondents is Yage and

ndefinite.  The basic contentions of the Respondents
|

summarised below

That the Applicant has completed his tenure of 5

ears as deputationist under the Telecom Department.

That the @pplicant joined theTelecon Department on

ﬁmiERQS and on 15.12.2008 he has completed his tenure

| as per the office Memorandum dated 38.9.70808 he ie

tired to be repartiated to his permanent Department.

iThatvthe contentions of the Applicant appearing  in

A

INS WY oy

+A-dvo

g(1(02
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ahsorption has got no
g owith is permanent absorphion.

That the ﬁpﬁliaant instead of repeating the

entions begs o make & consolidated reply. On

the post of junior Accounts
the Telecommunication Department against &

During the pendency of his deputation

an  application for his

absorption after passing the Part-I1
examination

h iz yet to be published. Aw per the

case of the Applicant

o}

required to be ronsidered for permanent absorpiion

passing of the departmEﬂtal Cexamination.

s oppertunity wWas provided as 3 ane hime Measure

alified Accounts Cadre Personnel 1in
ecom Department.
to state that the matter of

That th@légplicant begs

smanent absorption of the Applicant is under

effect the Telecom District

NAGET issued a letter dated 4.4.2081 to the Chief

com Circle reguesting him b0

without repartiatiwn,

A copy of the said letter dated 4.4.2881 i

ed as Arnexure-RIL

annexed herewith and mark

That in view of the ahove facts and circumstances

s to be allowed with cost.




39°

—

i

VERIFICATION

I, 8ry Premangshuy Fhatua, son of 5.5, Fhatua,
gued  about 38 yearg, st present WOrking asg Junior
ﬁccmunts Officer, in the affice of the Telecom District

Ménagerg Bmmgaigaan, do here hy salemnly  a$fipm and

state that the statements made in this application from

paragraph 112,3, 5 are  true $o my
k&mmledge and those marie in
péragraphg C} are -matterg o f

records infarmations derived therefraom which I bhelieve
L '

to  he true  and the rest are my humble submission

b%fmre this Hon'ble Tribunal,

And 1 sign this verification on Tethday of

Ty
Y

BIVASTY , B,
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- "R K. Jaiswal, ITS _ Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited

- Telecom District Manager - : . (A Government of India Enterprise)

k3

Bongaigaon -~ 783380
A _ ' D.0. No. E-l/AQ/PT-11/2000/2001,/203

' : Dated at Bongaigaon, the £* April’2001 .
Respected Sir, .

 This refers to C.O. letter No.ASM/TR/Staf7132/2000/2001/120 dated the 30* Mar'2001 regarding
release of Sri Premangshu Khatua , J.A.O. (Postal wing) working at Bongaigaon SSA on deputation basis. "

In this regard, I would like to draw Yyour kind attention to the Jact that there is acute shortage of

JAO/AAOs in Bongaigaon SSA. Only 2(two) JAOs including Sri Khatua are now working against the sanctioned
strength of 5(five) JAOs . No substitute was provided against release of Sri Tapan Kumar Dutta AAO(SBP)

transferred to Calcutta Telephone District and Sri S. K. Haloi AAO(Cash) transferred to DOT(CELL),

Guwahati , sequel to , the «accounting works have been badly hampered : The Circle Office was approached on
.Several occasions for posting of JAOs against the existing vacant posts , but our attempts ware made futile.

Moreover, as per Inor)ns of the Department, total 9.(niné)_,JAO/AAO posts are justified which wds
conveyed to the Circle office vide this Office letter No.E-34/) UST-GENL/Pt-11/2000-2001/6, dated 23/08/2000.

In spite of repeated requests, the Circle office did not post JAO/AAO to cope up with alarming position of this -

Qfﬁcg.

Now at this stage, the release of Sri Khatua without subs(i‘iu_té, I think , will , no doubt Jeopardise the
accounting works as well the realisation of revenue of this SSA . It is a colossal task on the part of only ene J40
10 manage the work load of 5(five) JAOs , where the total number of Telephone connections have exceeded

. 37,000. g :

- Sri Khatua is a hard worker. He is now Junctioning as JAO(Cash) in addition , the entire works of the

JAO(Computer) and JAO(TA) , have been entrusted to hini . He is skillfully shouldering those additional works

and discharging his duties very efficiently and promptly . The works of the JAO post lying’ vacant for a long .
period can be managed only with his higher standard of his performance. He is a very helpful and reliable

officer. So he may continue so long no suitable substitute is provided

C

With pfofound regards, .

Yours sincerely,

To,

Chief General Manager Telecom
Assam Telecom Circle ’

Sri J. K. Chhabra - 1
- Guwahati - 781 007 -

\\

RO o,

Office of the Telecom District Manager

(R&Jaiswal) -




